Carrying amount of goodwill  35,522  22,632  2,212  60,366

Value in use headroom  46,451  26,525  475,398  548,374

Impairment review
Under IAS 36 the Group is required to complete a full impairment review of intangible assets using a value-in-use (VIU)
calculation based upon DCF models. During the year ended 31 December 2016 the goodwill and brands in the Czech
Region, Italy Region and Poland Region were subject to impairment review.

(i) Czech Region
The recoverable amount of the Czech Region unit has been determined based on a value-in-use calculation using cash flow
projections from the three-year planning process approved by senior management. The pre-tax discount rate applied to
cash flow projections is 10.3% (2015: 10.0%) and cash flows beyond the three-year period are extrapolated using a 1.9%
(2015: 2.5%) growth rate.

The following sensitivity analysis shows the impact on VIU headroom of different pre-tax weighted average cost of capital
rates (WACC) and EBITDA delivery in the cash flow projections used in the impairment review models.

Pre-tax discount rate
EBITDA delivery

9 . 5 %
€ 0 0 0

1 0 . 0 %
€ 0 0 0

1 0 . 3 %
€ 0 0 0

1 0 . 5 %
€ 0 0 0

1 1 . 0 %
€ 0 0 0

-10% 37.2 2 1 . 4 1 4 . 2 7.5 (4.9)

-5% 5 1 . 8 3 5 . 2 27.5 2 0 . 5 7.4

0% 66.4 48.9 40.9 3 3 . 4 19.6

5% 8 1 . 0 62.6 5 4 . 2 46.4 31.9

10% 95.6 76.4 67.5 59.3 4 4 . 1

136

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued
at 31 December 2016

Financial statements

17. Impairment of goodwill and intangibles with indefinite lives continued
Impairment review
(ii) Italy Region
The recoverable amount of the Italy Region unit was determined based on a value-in-use calculation using cash flow
projections from the three-year planning process approved by senior management. The pre-tax discount rate applied to
cash flow projections is 12.7% (2015: 12.0%) and cash flows beyond the three-year period are extrapolated using a 1.6%
(2015: 2.2%) growth rate.

The following sensitivity analysis shows the impact on VIU headroom of different pre-tax weighted average cost of capital
rates and EBITDA delivery in the cash flow projections used in the impairment review models.

Pre-tax discount rate
EBITDA delivery

1 2 . 0 %
€ 0 0 0

1 2 . 5 %
€ 0 0 0

1 2 . 7 %
€ 0 0 0

1 3 . 0 %
€ 0 0 0

1 3 . 5 %
€ 0 0 0

-10% 5 . 1 1 . 2 (0.1) (2.2) (5.4)
-5% 9.9 5.9 4 . 5 2 . 2 (1.2)
0% 14.7 1 0 . 5 9.0 6.6 3 . 0
5% 19.6 1 5 . 1 13.6 1 1 . 0 7.3
10% 2 4 . 4 19.7 1 8 . 1 1 5 . 5 1 1 . 5

(iii) Poland Region
The recoverable amount of the Poland Region unit has been determined based on a value-in-use calculation using cash
flow projections from the three-year planning process approved by senior management. The pre-tax discount rate applied
to cash flow projections is 9.6% (2015: 9.1%) and cash flows beyond the three- year period are extrapolated using a 2.4%
(2015: 2.5%) growth rate.

The following sensitivity analysis shows the impact on VIU headroom of different pre-tax weighted average cost of capital
rates and EBITDA delivery in the cash flow projections used in the impairment review models.

Pre-tax discount rate
EBITDA delivery

8 . 5 %
€ 0 0 0

9 . 0 %
€ 0 0 0

9 . 6 %
€ 0 0 0

1 0 . 0 %
€ 0 0 0

1 0 . 5 %
€ 0 0 0

-10% 378.1 3 4 1 . 3 3 0 3 . 2 2 8 2 . 1 2 5 8 . 0

-5% 406.0 367.1 326.9 304.6 279.2

0% 433.9 392.9 350.6 327.1 3 0 0 . 3

5% 461.7 418.7 374.3 349.7 3 2 1 . 5

10% 489.6 4 4 4 . 5 398.0 372.2 342.7

Key assumptions used in the value-in-use calculations
The calculation of value-in-use for all regions is most sensitive to the following assumptions:

•  Spirits price inflation – small annual percentage increases assumed in all markets based on historic data
•  Growth in spirits market – assumed to be static or slightly declining in all markets based on recent historic trends
•  Market share – through company specific actions outlined in detailed internal plans, market share to be grown

o v er all
•  Discount rates – rates reflect the current market assessment of the risks specific to each operation. The discount

[…]

(loss) before tax

€ ‘ 0 0 0

31 December 2016

E u r o –50/+50 174/(174)

Polish Złoty –50/+50 162/(162)

Czech Koruna –50/+50 336/(336)

31 December 2015

E u r o –50/+50 77/(77)

Polish Złoty –50/+50 361/(361)

Czech Koruna –50/+50 224/(224)

The assigned movement in basis points for interest rate sensitivity analysis is based upon the currently observable
mar k et env ir o nment.

The Group cash balances are held in current bank financial statements and earn immaterial levels of interest. Management
have concluded that any changes in the EURIBOR rates will have an immaterial impact on interest income earned on the
Group cash balances. No interest rate sensitivity has been included in relation to the Group’s cash balances.

Foreign currency risk
The following tables consider the impact on profit before tax arising from the conversion of non-domestic currency trade
debtor, trade creditor and cash balances in our Polish, Czech and UK Group entities should there be a change in the spot €/
CZK, €/PLN and €/GBP exchange rates of +/-5%. These currencies are considered as these are the most significant non-
Euro denominations of the Group.

Change in EUR vs
PLN/CZK/GBP rate

2 0 1 6
€ 0 0 0

2 0 1 5
€ 0 0 0

EUR – PLN + 5% 2 4 8

– 5% (26) (9)

EUR – CZK + 5% 75 1 8 8

– 5% (83) (208)

EUR – GBP + 5% (12) (2)

– 5% 1 3 2

146

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued
at 31 December 2016

Financial statements

30.	Risk management continued
Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer contract,
leading to a financial loss. The Group is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities (primarily for trade receivables)
and from its financing activities, including deposits with banks and financial institutions, foreign exchange transactions and
other financial instruments.

Trade receivables
Customer credit risk is managed by each business unit subject to the Group’s established policy, procedures and control